
Katherine E. Smith Law Department 
Managing Counsel – State Regulatory 80 Park Plaza, T10, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194 

(Tel.) 717-329-0360  
Email:  Katherine.Smith@pseg.com  

August 1, 2024 

In the Matter of the Petition of 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 

for Approval of an Increase in Electric and Gas 
Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for 

Electric and Gas Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 
Electric and B.P.U.N.J. No. 17 Gas, 

and for Changes in Depreciation Rates, 
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, 

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and 
for Other Appropriate Relief 

BPU Docket Nos. ER23120924 and GR23120925 
OAL Docket No. PUC 00926-24 

VIA BPU E-FILING & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Honorable Irene Jones 
Office of Administrative Law 
33 Washington Street, 7th Floor 
Newark, NJ 07102 
Irene.Jones@oal.nj.gov 

Dear Judge Jones: 

On behalf of Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”), please accept this 
letter as a request for a two-week adjournment of the filing of the testimony by the Division of 
Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Intervenors.  Under the current procedural schedule, 
testimony from Rate Counsel and Intervenors is due in this matter on August 2, 2024.  The 
parties have engaged in settlement discussions and wish to continue that process.  Accordingly, 
the parties request that the filing of Rate Counsel and Intervenor testimony be adjourned to 
August 16, 2024.   

PSE&G’s understanding is that Rate Counsel, the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities, 
do not oppose this request. 
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Thank you for your consideration of this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Katherine Smith 

 cc:  Linda Rivera, Judicial Assistant 
Office of Administrative Law 
Linda.Rivera@oal.nj.gov  

Attached service list 

mailto:Linda.Rivera@oal.nj.gov
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.BPU 
Carol Artale  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
9th Floor 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
William Barkasy  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Cindy Bianco  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
David Brown  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Malike Cummings  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 S. Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Anthony DeAnni  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Jacqueline Galka  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 984-4657 
Jacqueline.Galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Michael Hunter  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Michael Kammer  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Bart Kilar   
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov                   
 

 BPU 
Yanina Lepore 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
yanina.lepore@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Jacqueline O'Grady  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-2947 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Stacy Peterson  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 292-4517 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Farhana Rahman  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
farhana.rahman@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Dean Taklif  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
(609) 777-0193 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU 
Andrew Tuzzo  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 BPU 
Dari Urban  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov 
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BPU 
Heather Weisband  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 
BPU 
Benjamin Witherell  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 

 
DAG 
Michael Beck  
NJ Dept. of Law and Public Safety 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton NJ 08625 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 
 

DAG 
Steven Chapler  
NJ Dept. of Law and Public Safety 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton NJ 08625 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 

 DAG 
Daren Eppley  
NJ Division of Law & Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton NJ 08625 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 

 DAG 
Matko Ilic  
NJ Dept. of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton NJ 08625 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 

DAG 
Pamela Owen  
NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton NJ 08625 
Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov 
 

 PSE&G 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-5811 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Aaron I. Karp  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973)-430-8970 
aaron.karp@pseg.com 
 

PSE&G 
Danielle Lopez  
Public Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
973-430-6479 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Stacey M. Mickles  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T-10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
stacey.mickles@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Bernard Smalls  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza-T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102-4194 
(973) 430-5930 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 

PSE&G 
Katherine E. Smith  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-6996 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Matthew M. Weissman 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973) 430-7052 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 

 PSE&G 
Caitlyn White  
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T-10 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark NJ 07102 
(973)-430-5659 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 

Rate Counsel 
Annette Cardec  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street 
4th Floor 
Trenton NJ 08625 
acardec@rpa.nj.gov 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Maura Caroselli 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street 
4th Floor 
Trenton NJ 08625 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Robert Glover 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Rate Counsel 
Christine M. Juarez  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
cjuarez@rpa.state.nj.us 

 Rate Counsel 
Debora Layugan  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

 Rate Counsel 
Brian O. Lipman  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
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Rate Counsel 
Megan Lupo  
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton New Jersey 08625 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
 

  
 
Rate Counsel 
Mamie Purnell  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
Trenton NJ 08625 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 

  
 
Rate Counsel 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street 4th Floor 
Trenton New Jersey 08625 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Rate Counsel 
Sarah Steindel  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov 
 

 Rate Counsel 
David Wand  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street 
4th Floor 
Trenton NJ 08625 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 

 Rate Counsel 
Brian Weeks Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton NJ 08625 
(609) 984-1460 
bweeks@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

ACE 
Cynthia Holland 
Atlantic City electric Company 
92DC42 
500 Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
(267) 533-1671 
cynthia.holland@exeloncorp.com 
 
JCP&L 
Timothy K. HcHugh 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
(610) 301-9072 
tmchugh@firstenergycorp.com 
 
NJLEUC 
Steven S. Goldenberg 
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, P.C. 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ 07001-6777 
(732) 741-3900 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 
 
 
NRG 
Jennifer McCave 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
163 Madison Ave. 
Suite # 220-8 
Morristown, NJ 07960 
(732) 753-8300 
jmccave@bmg.law 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Amtrak 
Kenneth Stark  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
717 232-8000 
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
 
JCP&L 
Mark A, Mader  
JCP&L 
300 Madison Ave. 
P.O. Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 
 
 
NJNG 
Andrew K. Dembia 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wykoff Road 
P.O. Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 
(732) 938-1073 
adembia@njng.com 
 
NRG 
Angela Schorr 
NRG Energy, Inc. 
804 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540 
Angela.schorr@nrg.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 JCP&L 
Tori Giesler  
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
(610) 921-6001 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
 
JCP&L 
Carol Pittavino  
JCP&L 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
epittavino@firstenergycorp.com 
 
 
 
NRG 
Murray E. Bevan 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
163 Madison Ave. 
Suite # 220-8 
Morristown, NJ 07960 
(732) 753-8300 
mbevan@bmg.law 
 
SJG/ETG 
Dominick DiRocco 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
ddirocco@sjindustries.com 
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SJG/ETG 
Sheree Kelly 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
skelly@sjindustries.com 
 
 
Electrify America, LLC 
William Lesser 
Cozen O’Connor 
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street 
55th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
WLesser@cozen.com 
 
AARP 
Janine G. Bauer 
Szaferman, Lakind, Blumstein & Blader 
101 Grovers Mill Road, Suite 200 
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648 
jbauer@szaferman.com 
 

Walmart 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC. 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
(717) 795-2742 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 
 
Electrify America, LLC 
Steve Bright 
Electrify America, LLC 
1950 Opportunity Way, Suite 1500 
Reston, VA 20190 
Steve.bright@electrifyamerica.com 
 
AARP 
Evelyn Liebman 
303 George Street, Suite 505 
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
eliebman@aarp.org 
 

Walmart 
Steven W. Lee 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC. 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
(717) 795-2742 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 
 
Electrify America, LLC 
Jigar Shah 
Electrify America, LLC 
1950 Opportunity Way, Suite 1500 
Reston, VA 20190 
Jigar.Shah@electrifyamerica.com 
 
 

 

 

 


